
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

JANUARY 10, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  

 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 

OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 

 

STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  

 

ROLL CALL 

 

 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 

AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 1-17-13 COMMISSION MEETING. 

 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 12-20-12 REGULAR MEETING 

 

2) 2ND  READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2012-18 – AMEND CHP 102-118.2 RESTORATION OF EXISITNG 

BUILDINGS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY STORM 

 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2012-19 – AMEND CHP 102 AS TO BLKS 9,10,11 & 12  (MONACO 

MOTEL SITE) 

 

4) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-01 – AMEND BOND ORD 2010-14 

 

5) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2012-18 

 

6) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2012-19 

 

7)  RESOLUTION NO. 01 OF 2013 –  ADOPT 2013 TEMPORARY BUDGET 

 

8)  RESOLUTION NO. 02 OF 2013 –  DESIGNATE BANK DEPOSITORIES 

 

9)  RESOLUTION NO. 03 OF 2013 - EMPLOYEE BONDS 

 

10)   RESOLUTION NO. 04  OF 2013 – ADOPT 2013 CASH MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

11)   RESOLUTION NO. 05 OF 2013 –  REAPPOINT STAN GUNNISON - JIF RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT 

 

12)   RESOLUTION NO. 06 OF 2013 -  APPOINT AMY WEINTROB, ESQ, SOLICITOR 

 

13)   RESOLUTION NO. 07 OF 2013 – APPOINTMENT  CHARLES SABATINI, ENGINEER  

 

14)   RESOLUTION NO. 08 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT KENNETH MOORE, AUDITOR  

 

15)   RESOLUTION NO. 09 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT JERRY STEINER, ESQ, PUBLIC DEFENDER 

 

16)   RESOLUTION NO. 10 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT MICHAEL MOSCA, ESQ, PROSECUTOR 

 

17)   RESOLUTION NO. 11 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT TORO ABODERIN, CFO 

 

18)   RESOLUTION NO. 12 OF 2013 -  REAPPOINT INNOVATIVE RISK SOLUTIONS, HEALTH INS BROKER 



3RD THURSDAY JAN  17 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  

2ND THURSDAY FEB  14 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 

3RD THURSDAY     FEB  21        5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 

 

 

 

19)   RESOLUITON NO. 13 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT PARKER MCCAY, BOND COUNSEL 

 

20)   RESOLUTION NO. 14 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, SACRAMENTO AVE EMERGENCY REPAIR WORK TO 

SEASHORE ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL, INC ($8,100) 

 

21)   RESOLUITON NO. 15 OF 2013 – CANCEL BALANCE IN SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL FUND 

 

22)   RESOLUTION NO. 16 OF 2013 – SET DATE FOR ABANDONED VEHICLE AUCTION (2-6-13 @10AM) 

 

23)   APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 

24)   APPOINTMENTS/REAPPOINTMENTS:  

 PLANNING BD: STEVE RICE FROM ALT #1 TO FULL MEMBER (1-17-13 TO 1-17-17) 

 

25)   ANNOUNCEMENTS:    JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR JANUARY 2013 

 

26)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 

 

 

                                                                                           JANICE K. CALLAGHAN,RMC  

                                                          CITY CLERK 

 

 

  

 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

JANUARY 17, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 

                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  

 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 

OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 

 

STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  

 

ROLL CALL 

 

 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 

AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  

THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 12-20-12 REGULAR MEETING 

 

2) 2ND  READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2012-18 – AMEND CHP 102-118.2 RESTORATION OF EXISITNG 

BUILDINGS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY STORM 

 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2012-19 – AMEND CHP 102 AS TO BLKS 9,10,11 & 12  (MONACO 

SITE) 

 

4) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-01 – AMEND BOND ORD 2010-14 

 

5) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2012-18 

 

6) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2012-19 

 

7) PUBLIC INPUT OR QUESTION FOR ANY AGENDA ITEM UNDER CONSENT AGENDA:  

            MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTIONS #01 THROUGH #16 BY CONSENT 

 

8) RESOLUTION NO. 01 OF 2013 –  ADOPT 2013 TEMPORARY BUDGET 

 

9) RESOLUTION NO. 02 OF 2013 –  DESIGNATE BANK DEPOSITORIES 

 

10)  RESOLUTION NO. 03 OF 2013 - EMPLOYEE BONDS 

 

11)  RESOLUTION NO. 04  OF 2013 – ADOPT 2013 CASH MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

12)   RESOLUTION NO. 05 OF 2013 –  REAPPOINT STAN GUNNISON - JIF RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT 

 

13)  RESOLUTION NO. 06 OF 2013 -  APPOINT AMY WEINTROB, SOLICITOR 

 

14)  RESOLUTION NO. 07 OF 2013 – APPOINT CHARLES SABATINI, ENGINEER  

 

15)  RESOLUTION NO. 08 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT KENNETH MOORE, AUDITOR  

 

16)  RESOLUTION NO. 09 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT JERRY STEINER, PUBLIC DEFENDER 

 

17)  RESOLUTION NO. 10 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT MICHAEL MOSCA, PROSECUTOR 

 

18)  RESOLUTION NO. 11 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT TORO ABODERIN, CFO 

 



2ND THURSDAY FEB  14 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 

3RD THURSDAY     FEB  21        5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 

 

 

19)  RESOLUTION NO. 12 OF 2013 -  REAPPOINT INNOVATIVE RISK SOLUTIONS, HEALTH INS BROKER 

 

20)  RESOLUTION NO. 13 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT PARKER MCCAY, BOND COUNSEL 

 

21)  RESOLUTION NO. 14 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, SACRAMENTO AVE EMERGENCY REPAIR WORK TO 

SEASHORE ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL, INC ($8,100) 

 

22)  RESOLUTION NO. 15 OF 2013 – CANCEL BALANCE IN SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT CAPITAL FUND 

 

23)  RESOLUTION NO. 16 OF 2013 – SET DATE FOR ABANDONED VEHICLE AUCTION (2-6-13 @10AM) 

 

24)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 

25)  APPOINTMENTS/REAPPOINTMENTS:  

 PLANNING BD: STEVE RICE FROM ALT #1 TO FULL MEMBER (1-17-13 TO 1-17-17) 

 

26)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:    JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR JANUARY 2013 

 

  THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 8TH.  ALL DEPARTMENTS EXCEPT BEACH PATROL WERE 

  REPRESENTED.  IN 2013 THE COMMITTEE WILL CONTINUE TO MEET AT 9:00 AM ON THE FIRST TUESDAY OF THE 

  MONTH.  INCIDENTS REVIEWED INCLUDED 5 WORKERS COMP WITH NO TIME LOST, 2 GENERAL LIABILITY AND 1 

  TORT CLAIM.  INCIDENT REPORTING PROCEDURES WERE DISCUSSED WITH NO CHANGES TO THE   

  STANDARDIZED APPROACH WAS DEEMED NECESSARY.  THE 2013 SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM WILL BE  

  PRESENTED ON FEBRUARY 14TH AT THE ANNUAL ACMJIF SAFETY BREAKFAST. 

 

27)  PUBLIC PORTION  

 

 

 

 

                                                                                           JANICE K. CALLAGHAN,RMC  

                                                          CITY CLERK 

 

 

  

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 
PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 
FEBRUARY 14, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 

                                                                                                                                                                                             
CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 2-21-13 COMMISSION MEETING. 
 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 1-17-13 REGULAR MEETING 
 

2) 2ND  READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-01 – AMEND BOND ORD 2010-14 
 

3) REPORT OF BID OPENING – DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, BUFFALO & WINCHESTER AVES 
 

4) RECEIVE & FILE SUPPLEMENTAL DEBT STATEMENT 
 

5) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-02 – AUTHORIZING REFUNDING BONDS (2004) 
 

6) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-03 – BOND ORDINANCE FOR WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
 

7) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-04 – BOND ORDINANCE FOR GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
 

8) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-05 – AMEND ORD 2012-04, WATER USAGE RATES 
 

9) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 – AMEND ORD 2012-05, SEWER USAGE RATES 
 

10)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-01 
 

11)  RESOLUTION NO. 17 OF 2013 –  REAPPOINT HANK ROVILLARD, TAX APPEAL ATTORNEY 
 

12)  RESOLUTION NO. 18 OF 2013 –  AWARD CONTRACT, SEWER MAIN REPAIR (500 BK VICTORIA AVE) TO MATHIS 
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC ($74,493) 

 
13)  RESOLUTION NO. 19 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, DOOR RERPAIRS & NEW DOOR @ MUNICIPAL BUILDING TO 

JERSEY ARCHITECTURAL DOOR & SUPPLY INC ($12,990) 
 

14)   RESOLUTION NO. 20  OF 2013 –  AWARD CONTRACT, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, BUFFALO & WINCHESTER 
AVES TO WEST BAY CONSTRUCTION, INC ($88,700) 

 
15)   RESOLUTION NO. 21 OF 2013 –  FINAL CO, NEW HAVEN AV FIRE HOUSE EXTERIOR REPAIRS ($31,219.79 DEC) 

 
16)   RESOLUTION NO. 22 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR TO LIBRARY HEATING UNIT TO JOHNSON 

CONTROLS ($18,515.)  
 

17)   RESOLUTION NO. 23 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT,  REMOVE CH STEAM BOILERS TO RICH SERVICES ($8,000) 



 
18)   RESOLUTION NO. 24 OF 2013 – CONFIRM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT, UNITED BUILDING SCIENCES 

FOR CONSULTING SERVICES TO COMPILE  DATA RELATED TO STORM DAMAGES TO CITY PROPERTIES ($17,250) 
 

19)   RESOLUTION NO. 25 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT JULIE HARRON TAX COLLECTOR 
 

20)   RESOLUTION NO. 26 OF 2013 – CONSENT TO PROPOSED ATLANTIC COUNTY WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
PLAN AMENDMENT 
 

21)   RESOLUTION NO. 27 OF 2013 – ENDORSE MARGATE CITY’S APPLICATION TO FEMA TO RECONSTRUCT VENTNOR 
GARDENS PLAZA STORM WATER SEWER PUMPING STATION 
  

22)   RESOLUTION NO. 28 OF 2013 – ENDORSE  LETTER OF INTENT TO FEMA FOR 404 HAZARD GRANT PROGRAM 
 

23)   RESOLUTION NO. 29 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR FEMA MITIGATION FUNDS TO ELEVATE HOUSES 
 

24)   RESOLUTION NO. 30 OF 2013 – ENDORSE  GREEN COMMUNITIES 2013 GRANT APPLICATION  
 

25)   RESOLUTION NO. 31 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, ROOF REPAIRS AT PW OFFICE & GARAGE 
 

26)   RESOLUTION NO. 32 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, CITY HALL ROOF REPAIRS  
 

27)   RESOLUTION NO. 33 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL HVAC SYSTEM   
 

28)   RESOLUTION NO. 34 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, REPLACMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS 
 

29)   RESOLUTION NO. 35 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, UPGRADE CITY HALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
 

30)   RESOLUTION NO. 36 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, WELL & BUILDING REPAIRS (WELL #4) 
 

31)   RESOLUTION NO. 37 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, WELL & BUILDING REPAIRS (WELL #7) 
 

32)   RESOLUTION NO. 38 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, REPAIRS TO PRESS BOX, CONCESSION STAND & 
STORAGE BUILDING AT BALL FIELDS 

 
33)   APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 
34)   APPOINTMENTS/REAPPOINTMENTS:  

 
35)   ANNOUNCEMENTS:    JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2013: 

THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON FEBRUARY 5TH. 2 WORKERS COMP INCIDENTS (A SLIP & FALL ON ICY 
SURFACE & A MATERIAL HANDLING ISSUE) WERE REVIEWED. SEVERAL PROPERTY & VEHICLE CLAIMS FROM 
“SUPER STORM SANDY” HAVE BEEN OPENED.  A BULLETIN WAS RECEIVED FROM THE JIF SAFETY DIRECTOR 
RECOMMENDING CHECKING DRIVER ABSTRACTS OR MVR LICENSE REPORTS FOR ANYONE THAT DRIVES A 
CITY VEHICLE.  THE “SAFETY CONTRACT” PORTION OF THE 2013 ACMJIF SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM WAS 
SIGNED AND FORWARDED WITH THE 2013 MEETING SCHEDULE.   ANY PROGRAM CHANGES FOR 2013 WILL BE 
REVIEWED FOLLOWING THE ANNUAL SAFETY BREAKFAST. 

 
36)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
 
DISCUSSIONS 

                                                                                            
1) POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO PLANNING/ZONING ESCROW FEE SCHEDULE 
2) REAPPOINT MICHAEL EINWECHTER TO ZONING BOARD 
3) CHANGE DATES OF MARCH COMMISSION MEETINGS (WORKSHOP WILL BE 3/7 & MEETING WILL BE 3/14) 

 
 

 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN,RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

3RD THURSDAY     FEB  21        5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
1ST THURSDAY MAR  07 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
2ND THURSDAY MAR  14 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

FEBRUARY 21, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 1-17-13 REGULAR MEETING 

 
2) 2ND  READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-01 – AMEND BOND ORD 2010-14 

 
3) REPORT OF BID OPENING – DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, BUFFALO & WINCHESTER AVES 

 
4) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-02 – AUTHORIZING REFUNDING BONDS (2004) 

 
5) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-03 – AMEND ORD 2012-04, WATER USAGE RATES 

 
6) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-04 – AMEND ORD 2012-05, SEWER USAGE RATES 

 
7) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-05 – AMENDING CHP 102 OF VC CODE AS IT RELATES TO PLANNING/ZONING 

APPLICATION & ESCROW FEES 
 

8)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-01 
 

9)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 17 THROUGH 40 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 

10)  RESOLUTION NO. 17 OF 2013 –  REAPPOINT HANK ROVILLARD, TAX APPEAL ATTORNEY 
 

11)  RESOLUTION NO. 18 OF 2013 –  AWARD CONTRACT, SEWER MAIN REPAIR (500 BK VICTORIA AVE) TO MATHIS 
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC ($74,493) 

 
12)  RESOLUTION NO. 19 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, DOOR RERPAIRS & NEW DOOR @ MUNICIPAL BUILDING TO 

JERSEY ARCHITECTURAL DOOR & SUPPLY INC ($12,990) 
 

13)   RESOLUTION NO. 20  OF 2013 –  AWARD CONTRACT, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, BUFFALO & WINCHESTER 
AVES TO WEST BAY CONSTRUCTION, INC ($88,700) 

 
14)   RESOLUTION NO. 21 OF 2013 –  FINAL CO, NEW HAVEN AV FIRE HOUSE EXTERIOR REPAIRS ($31,219.79 DEC) 

 
15)   RESOLUTION NO. 22 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF LIBRARY HEATING UNIT TO JOHNSON 

CONTROLS ($18,515.)  
 

16)   RESOLUTION NO. 23 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT,  REMOVE CH STEAM BOILERS TO RICH SERVICES ($8,000) 
 

17)   RESOLUTION NO. 24 OF 2013 – CONFIRM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT, UNITED BUILDING SCIENCES 
FOR CONSULTING SERVICES TO COMPILE  DATA RELATED TO STORM DAMAGES TO CITY PROPERTIES ($17,250) 

 
18)   RESOLUTION NO. 25 OF 2013 – REAPPOINT JULIE HARRON TAX COLLECTOR 

 



19)   RESOLUTION NO. 26 OF 2013 – CONSENT TO PROPOSED ATLANTIC CO WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN 
AMENDMENT 
 

20)   RESOLUTION NO. 27 OF 2013 – ENDORSE MARGATE CITY’S APPLICATION TO FEMA TO RECONSTRUCT VENTNOR 
GARDENS PLAZA STORM WATER SEWER PUMPING STATION 
  

21)   RESOLUTION NO. 28 OF 2013 – ENDORSE  LETTER OF INTENT TO FEMA FOR 404 HAZARD GRANT PROGRAM 
 

22)   RESOLUTION NO. 29 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR FEMA MITIGATION FUNDS TO ELEVATE HOUSES 
 

23)   RESOLUTION NO. 30 OF 2013 – ENDORSE  GREEN COMMUNITIES 2013 GRANT APPLICATION  
 

24)   RESOLUTION NO. 31 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, ROOF REPAIRS AT PW OFFICE & GARAGE 
 

25)   RESOLUTION NO. 32 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, CITY HALL ROOF REPAIRS  
 

26)   RESOLUTION NO. 33 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL HVAC SYSTEM   
 

27)   RESOLUTION NO. 34 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, REPLACMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS 
 

28)   RESOLUTION NO. 35 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, UPGRADE CITY HALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
 

29)   RESOLUTION NO. 36 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, WELL & BUILDING REPAIRS (WELL #4) 
 

30)   RESOLUTION NO. 37 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, WELL & BUILDING REPAIRS (WELL #7) 
 

31)   RESOLUTION NO. 38 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, REPAIRS TO PRESS BOX, CONCESSION STAND & 
STORAGE BUILDING AT BALL FIELDS 
 

32)   RESOLUTION NO. 39 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY PLASTERING & PAINTING AT MAIN 
FIRE HOUSE TO GOLDEN HANDS LLC ($6,300) 
 

33)   RESOLUTION NO. 40 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN COASTAL COALITION 
 

34)   APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  
 

35)   REAPPOINTMENT OF MICHAEL EINWECHTER, ALT #2 MEMBER OF ZONING BD (1-19-13 TO 1-19-15)  
 

36)   ANNOUNCEMENTS:    
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 2013:  THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON FEBRUARY 5TH. 2 
      WORKERS COMP INCIDENTS (A SLIP & FALL ON ICY SURFACE & A MATERIAL HANDLING ISSUE) WERE 
      REVIEWED. SEVERAL PROPERTY & VEHICLE CLAIMS FROM “SUPER STORM SANDY” HAVE BEEN OPENED.  A 
      BULLETIN WAS RECEIVED FROM THE JIF SAFETY DIRECTOR RECOMMENDING CHECKING DRIVER 
      ABSTRACTS OR MVR LICENSE REPORTS FOR ANYONE THAT DRIVES A CITY VEHICLE.  THE “SAFETY 
      CONTRACT” PORTION OF THE 2013 ACMJIF SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM WAS SIGNED AND FORWARDED 
      WITH THE 2013 MEETING SCHEDULE.   ANY PROGRAM CHANGES FOR 2013 WILL BE REVIEWED FOLLOWING 
      THE ANNUAL SAFETY BREAKFAST. 
 
B)  THE MARCH 2013 MEETING DATES OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HAVE BEEN CHANGED.   
      THE WORKSHOP SESSION WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, MARCH 7, 2013 @ 5:30PM & THE PUBLIC 
      COMMISSION MEETING WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2013 @ 5:30PM 

 
37)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
38)   EXECUTIVE SESSION – PERSONNEL MATTERS RELATING TO CONTRACTS & PAYMENT OF OVERTIME & A 

MATTER OF ONGOING LITIGATION 
 

 
 
          
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN,RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 

1ST THURSDAY MAR  07 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
2ND THURSDAY MAR  14 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

MARCH 7, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 3-14-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 2-21-13 REGULAR MEETING 
 

2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-02 – AUTHORIZING REFUNDING BONDS (2004) 
 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-03 – AMEND ORD 2012-04, WATER USAGE RATES 
 

4) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-04 – AMEND ORD 2012-05, SEWER USAGE RATES 
 

5) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-05 – AMEND CHP 102 AS IT RELATES TO PLANNING/ZONING 
APPLICATION & ESCROW FEES 

 
6) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 – AMEND CHP 193, SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATIONS 

 
7) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-07 - ORDINANCE TO EXCEED MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMIT & 

ESTABLISH CAP BANK 
 

8) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-08 – 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE 
 

9) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-09 - BOND ORDINANCE FOR WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 
 
10)  INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-10 - BOND ORDINANCE FOR GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS  

 
11)   INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-11 – AMEND CHP 126, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION 

 
12)  INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-12 – AMEND CHP 102-118.5H, FENCES & WALL TO PROHIBIT CHAIN LINK 

FENCES 
 

13)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-02 
 

14)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-03 
 

15)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-04 
 

16)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-05 
 
17)  INTRODUCTION OF 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

 
18)  RESOLUTION NO. 41 OF 2013 –  COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 

   
19)   APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 



20)   ANNOUNCEMENTS:    
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR MARCH 2013: 
  
B)  SATURDAY, MARCH 23, 2013 @ 8:30PM, “TURN OFF YOUR LIGHTS FOR EARTH HOUR”  

 
21)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
 

DISCUSSIONS 
 

1) AMEND VC CODE SECTION 81-9. AUTHORITY OVER SAILBOATS TO MANDATE REMOVAL OF BOATS WHEN A 
STORM IS FORECAST. (CMR SARNO) 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION:  MATTER OF ONGOING LITIGATION – ACTION WILL BE TAKEN 

          
          
 
 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 

2ND THURSDAY MAR  14 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  
2ND THURSDAY APR  11 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
2ND THURSDAY APR  18 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

MARCH 14, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 2-21-13 REGULAR MEETING 

 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-02 – AUTHORIZING REFUNDING BONDS (2004) 

 
3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-03 – AMEND ORD 2012-04, WATER USAGE RATES 

 
4) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-04 – AMEND ORD 2012-05, SEWER USAGE RATES 

 
5) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-05 – AMEND CHP 102 AS IT RELATES TO PLANNING/ZONING 

APPLICATION & ESCROW FEES 
 

6) RECEIPT OF SUPPLEMENTAL DEBT STATEMENT 
 

7) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 – AMEND CHP 193, SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATIONS 
 

8) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-07 - ORDINANCE TO EXCEED MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMIT & 
ESTABLISH CAP BANK 
 

9) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-08 – 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE 
 

10) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-09 - BOND ORDINANCE FOR WATER/SEWER IMPROVEMENTS ($2.3M) 
 
11)  INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-10 - BOND ORDINANCE FOR GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ($5M)  

 
12)  INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-11 – AMEND CHP 126, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION 

 
13)  INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-12 – AMEND CHP 102-118.5H, FENCES & WALL TO PROHIBIT CHAIN LINK 

FENCES 
 

14)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-02 
 

15)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-03 
 

16)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-04 
 

17)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-05 
 
18)  INTRODUCTION OF 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

 
19)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 41 THROUGH 52 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
20)  RESOLUTION NO. 41 OF 2013 –  COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 

 



21)  RESOLUTION NO. 42 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS NAMED IN LAWSUIT (CRESS v. VC) 
 

22)  RESOLUTION NO. 43 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE SETTLEMENT OF LAWSUIT (CRESS v. VC)  
 

23)  RESOLUTION NO. 44 OF 2013 – CALCULATION OF RESERVE FOR UNCOLLECTED TAXES 
 

24)  RESOLUTION NO. 45 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, NEWARK & 
WINCHESTER AVES 

 
25)  RESOLUTION NO. 46 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS, NEW HAVEN AVE FIRE HOUSE ROOF REPLACEMENT 

  
26)  RESOLUTION NO. 47 OF 2013 – FINAL CO, PUBLIC WORKS FENCING ($6,200 DECREASE) 

 
27)  RESOLUTION NO. 48 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR, WELL #8 (LAYNE CHRISTENSEN CO - $25,650) 

 
28)  RESOLUTION NO. 49 OF 2013 – FINAL CO, REMOTE READ WATER TRANSCEIVERS PHASE II ($33,050 DECREASE) 

 
29)  RESOLUTION NO. 50 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE SUBMISSION OF 2013 MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE GRANT APPLICATION 

 
30)  RESOLUTION NO. 51 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ACUA FOR RENEWALBE 

ENERGY CONSULTING SERVICES 
 

31)  RESOLUTION NO. 52 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE SALE OF REFUNDING BONDS 
   

32)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  
 

33)  APPOINTMENT OF DONALD SIGLIN, JR AS PLANNING BD ALT #1 MEMBER (3-7-13 TO 3-7-15) 
 

34)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
   

A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR MARCH 2013: THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON MARCH 5TH. 
      4 INCIDENTS WERE REVIEWED. 1 INVOLVED POTENTIAL REACTION TO AIR QUALITY IN THE WORK 
      ENVIRONMENT.  DEVELOPMENT OF THIS MATTER WILL BE MONITORED.  AS EXPLAINED AT THE RECENT 
      SAFETY BREAKFAST, A WELLNESS COMPONENT IS NOW REQUIRED AS PART OF THE 2013 SAFETY INCENTIVE 
      PLAN.  WELLNESS PROGRAM POSTERS WERE PROVIDED & ARE TO BE DISPLAYED IN ALL CITY DEPTS. 

  
B)  SATURDAY, MARCH 23, 2013 @ 8:30PM, “TURN OFF YOUR LIGHTS FOR EARTH HOUR”  

 
35)  PUBLIC PORTION  

 
 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2ND THURSDAY APR  11 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
2ND THURSDAY APR  18 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

APRIL 11, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 4-18-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 2-21-13 & 3-7-13 EXECUTIVE SESSIONS & 3-14-13 REGULAR MEETING 
 

2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 – AMEND CHP 193, SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATIONS 
 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-07 – ORDINANCE TO EXCEED MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
APPROPRIATION LIMIT & ESTABLISH CAP BANK 
 

4) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-08 – 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE 
 

5) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-09 - BOND ORDINANCE FOR WATER/SEWER 
IMPROVEMENTS ($2.3M) 
 

6) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-10 – BOND ORDINANCE FOR GENERAL CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS ($5M) 
 

7)  ORDINANCE 2013-11 – AMEND CHP 126, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION (MOTION TO TABLE ORDINANCE 2013-11 - 
FURTHER REVIEW & PLANNING BD APPROVAL REQUIRED) 
 

8) ORDINANCE 2013-12 – AMEND CHP 102-118.5H, FENCES & WALL TO PROHIBIT CHAIN LINK FENCES (MOTION TO 
TABLE ORDINANCE 2013-12 - FURTHER REVIEW NECESSARY) 
 

9) PUBLIC HEARING -  2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 

10)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 
 

11)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-07 
 

12)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-09 
 

13)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-10 
 

14)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 53 THROUGH 61 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 

15)  RESOLUTION NO. 53 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE READING OF BUDGET BY TITLE  
 

16)  RESOLUTION NO. 54 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, FIRE HOUSE AIR CONDITIONING DUCT REPLACEMENT TO 
AMERICAN RESTORATION & CLEANING ($2,220)  
 

17)  RESOLUTION NO. 55 OF 2013 – AWARD OF CONTRACT, FIRE HOUSE RUG REMOVAL TO AMERICAN RESTORATION 
& CLEANING ($1,986.85)   
 



18)  RESOLUTION NO. 56 OF 2013 – APPROVE PLANS & SPECS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, BERKSHIRE & FULTON  
 

19)  RESOLUTION NO. 57 OF 2013 - AWARD CONTRACT, CITY HALL HVAC REPLACEMENT TO REMINGTON, VERNICK 
& WALBERG ENGINEERS ($89,900) 
 

20)  RESOLUTION NO. 58 OF 2013 - SUPPORT STATE HOUSE COMMISSION PRE-APPLICATION TO NJ DEP GREEN ACRES 
PROGRAM FOR MAJOR DIVERSION OF PARK LAND 
 

21)  RESOLUTION NO. 59 OF 2013 – APPROVE CONTRACT, POLICE TRAINING TO THE RODGERS GROUP, LLC 
  

22)  RESOLUTION NO. 60 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR TO SEWER MAIN @ DORSET & MARSHALL 
 

23)  RESOLUTION NO. 61 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR TO WATER MAIN @ NEWPORT & WINCHESTER 
   

24)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  
 

25)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
   

A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR APRIL 2013:  THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON APRIL 2ND.  3 INCIDENTS 
INVOLVING EMPLOYEES AND/OR RESIDENTS & VISITORS WERE REVIEW. THE 1ST  INVOLVED A VISITOR WHO 
DROVE HIS VEHICLE DOWN THE BOARDWALK, DAMAGING A BENCH & RAILING. THE 2ND  INVOLVED A CITY 
EMPLOYEE & THE OPERATION OF A CITY VEHICLE.  THE 3RD INVOLVED A WORKERS COMP HAND INJURY TO A 
POLICE OFFICER WHILE PERFORMING A FIELD DRUG TEST.  THE COMMITTEE ALSO REVIEWED & DISCUSSED 
OPEN CLAIMS, THE MOST RECENT ACMJIF SAFETY DIRECTORS BULLETIN & A “CHECKLIST” FOR THE 2013 
SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM. 
 

B)  SATURDAY, APRIL 27, 2013 – CLEAN OCEAN ACTION BEACH SWEEP (9AM TO 12:30PM@ NEWPORT AVE) 
 
C)  MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2013 @ 9:00AM - SPECIAL COMMISSION MEETING  FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING 
THE 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET & 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE.  

 
26)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
DISCUSSIONS: 
 

1)  AMEND VC CODE SECTION 81-9. AUTHORITY OVER SAILBOATS TO MANDATE REMOVAL OF BOATS WHEN A 
STORM IS FORECAST. (CMR SARNO) 
 

2)  AMEND PARKING REGULATIONS (POLICE CHIEF MILLER) 
 

3)  ENGINEER’S REPORT OF ONGOING PROJECTS (ENGINEER SABATINI) 
 
 

 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3RD THURSDAY APR  18 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
4TH MONDAY APR  22 9:00 AM SPECIAL COMMISSION MEETING  
2ND THURSDAY MAY  09 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY MAY  16 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

APRIL 18, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 2-21-13 & 3-7-13 EXECUTIVE SESSIONS & 3-14-13 REGULAR MEETING 

 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 – AMEND CHP 193, SPECIAL EVENTS APPLICATIONS 

 
3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-07 – ORDINANCE TO EXCEED MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

APPROPRIATION LIMIT & ESTABLISH CAP BANK 
 

4) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-08 – 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE 
 

5) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-09 - BOND ORDINANCE FOR WATER/SEWER 
IMPROVEMENTS ($2.3M) 
 

6) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-10 – BOND ORDINANCE FOR GENERAL CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS ($5M) 
 

7)  ORDINANCE 2013-11 – AMEND CHP 126, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION  
MOTION TO TABLE ORDINANCE 2013-11 - FURTHER REVIEW & PLANNING BD APPROVAL REQUIRED 
 

8) ORDINANCE 2013-12 – AMEND CHP 102-118.5H, FENCES & WALL TO PROHIBIT CHAIN LINK FENCES  
       MOTION TO TABLE ORDINANCE 2013-12 - FURTHER REVIEW NECESSARY 

 
9) PUBLIC HEARING -  2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 

 
10)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-06 

 
11)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-07 

 
12)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-09 

 
13)  FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-10 

 
14)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 53 THROUGH 70 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
15)  RESOLUTION NO. 53 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE READING OF BUDGET BY TITLE  

 
16)  RESOLUTION NO. 54 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, FIRE HOUSE AIR CONDITIONING DUCT REPLACEMENT TO 

AMERICAN RESTORATION & CLEANING ($2,220)  
 

17)  RESOLUTION NO. 55 OF 2013 – AWARD OF CONTRACT, FIRE HOUSE RUG REMOVAL TO AMERICAN RESTORATION 
& CLEANING ($1,986.85)   
 

18)  RESOLUTION NO. 56 OF 2013 – APPROVE PLANS & SPECS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS @ BERKSHIRE & FULTON  
 



19)  RESOLUTION NO. 57 OF 2013 - AWARD CONTRACT, CITY HALL HVAC REPLACEMENT TO REMINGTON, VERNICK 
& WALBERG ENGINEERS ($89,900) 
 

20)  RESOLUTION NO. 58 OF 2013 - SUPPORT STATE HOUSE COMMISSION PRE-APPLICATION TO NJ DEP GREEN ACRES 
PROGRAM FOR MAJOR DIVERSION OF PARK LAND 
 

21)  RESOLUTION NO. 59 OF 2013 – APPROVE CONTRACT FOR POLICE TRAINING TO THE RODGERS GROUP, LLC 
  

22)  RESOLUTION NO. 60 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR TO SEWER MAIN @ DORSET & MARSHALL 
 

23)  RESOLUTION NO. 61 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY REPAIR TO WATER MAIN @ NEWPORT & WINCHESTER 
 

24)  RESOLUTION NO. 62 OF 2013 – AMEND 2013 TEMPORARY BUDGET 
 

25)  RESOLUTION NO. 63 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PD TO USE GOVDEALS, INC FOR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 
 

26)  RESOLUTION NO. 64 OF 2013 – FINAL CO, MONMOUTH AVE BULKHEAD IMPROVEMENTS ($7420 DECREASE) 
 

27)  RESOLUTION NO. 65 OF 2013 – REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENTS 
 

28)  RESOLUTION NO. 66 OF 2013 - CANCELLATION OF WATER/SEWER CHARGES  
 

29)  RESOLUTION NO. 67 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH NJDEP FOR 2013 GREEN COMMUNITIES  
 

30)  RESOLUTION NO. 68 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, EMERGENCY PLASTERING & PAINTING @ FIREHOUSE #1TO 
DOLPHIN CONSTRUCTION ($6,775.00) 
 

31)  RESOLUTION NO. 69 OF 2013 – REFUND OF WATER/SEWER OVERPAYMENTS 
 

32)  RESOLUTION NO. 70 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE WAIVING OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEES FOR HABITAT FOR 
HUMANITY OF ATLANTIC COUNTY 

   
33)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 
34)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
   

A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR APRIL 2013:  THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON APRIL 2ND.  3 INCIDENTS 
INVOLVING EMPLOYEES AND/OR RESIDENTS & VISITORS WERE REVIEW. THE 1ST INVOLVED A VISITOR WHO 
DROVE HIS VEHICLE DOWN THE BOARDWALK, DAMAGING A BENCH & RAILING. THE 2ND INVOLVED A CITY 
EMPLOYEE & THE OPERATION OF A CITY VEHICLE.  THE 3RD INVOLVED A WORKERS COMP HAND INJURY TO A 
POLICE OFFICER WHILE PERFORMING A FIELD DRUG TEST.  THE COMMITTEE ALSO REVIEWED & DISCUSSED 
OPEN CLAIMS, THE MOST RECENT ACMJIF SAFETY DIRECTORS BULLETIN & A “CHECKLIST” FOR THE 2013 
SAFETY INCENTIVE PROGRAM. 
 

B)  SATURDAY, APRIL 27, 2013 – CLEAN OCEAN ACTION BEACH SWEEP (9AM TO 12:30PM@ NEWPORT AVE) 
 

35)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 
 

 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2ND THURSDAY MAY  09 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY MAY  16 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

MAY 9, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 5-16-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 4-18-13 REGULAR MEETING 
 

2) REPORT OF BID OPENING – DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, FULTON AVE  (BIDS REC’D 5.9.13 @ 11AM) 
 

3) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 – AMEND CHP 126, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION 
  

4) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-08 – 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE 
 

5) RECEIPT OF 2012 AUDIT REPORT 
 

6)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 71 THROUGH  81 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 

7)  RESOLUTION NO. 71 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 
 

8)  RESOLUTION NO. 72 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING RENTAL FEE & DEPOSIT REFUND (EVENT CANCELLED) 
 

9)  RESOLUTION NO. 73 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF ENERGY GENERATION SERVICES FOR PUBLIC USE ON 
AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE 
 

10)  RESOLUTION NO. 74 OF 2013 – RENEW INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH ATL CO IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY FOR 
ADMINISTRATION OF SMALL CITIES GRANTS FOR HOUSING REHABILITATION 
 

11)  RESOLUTION NO. 75 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE DEDICATION BY RIDER, TRUST ACCT FOR CDBG 
 

12)  RESOLUTION NO. 76 OF 2013 - RECYCLING TONNAGE GRANT APPLICATION 
 

13)  RESOLUTION NO. 77 OF 2013- AWARD CONTRACT, ASBESTOS REMOVAL (MAYOR’S SEC’Y OFFICE, CMR SARNO 
OFFICE & LEGION ROOM) TO ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC ($9,850) 
 

14)  RESOLUTION NO. 78 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, ASBESTOR REMOVAL (FIRE CAPT OFFICE & FIREMAN’S 
DORM) TO SHADE ENVIRONMENTAL ($6,412) 
 

15)  RESOLUTION NO. 79 OF 2013 – AMEND 2013 TEMPORARY BUDGET 
 

16)  RESOLUTION NO. 80 OF 2013 – CO #1, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BUFFALO & WINCHESTER AVES. 
 

17)  RESOLUTION NO. 81 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, FULTON AVE 
 

18)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  
 

 



19)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
   

A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR MAY 2013:  THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON MAY 7TH. ALL 
DEPARTMENTS WERE REPRESENTED. 5 INCIDENTS WERE REVIEWED: 3 FALL DOWNS (1 DIVERTED 
TO COUNTY, 1 ON BOARDWALK THAT WAS REMEDIED IMMEDIATELY & 1 WHERE ALCOHOL WAS A 
SUSPECTED CONTRIBUTOR); 1 CHAIN REACTION AUTO INCIDENT INVOLVING 3 VEHICLES (NO 
INJURIES) & 1 DAMAGED FENCE POSSIBLY HIT BY A CREW TRAILER.  REGIONAL TRAINING 
SESSIONS WERE DISCUSSED & PD. HANDED IN JOB SITE OBSERVATIONS.  OPEN CLAIMS REPORT & 
SAFETY DIRECTORS BULLETIN FOR 101 DAYS OF SUMMER WERE REVIEWED.  SAFETY WEB BASED 
TRAINING WAS MENTIONED FOR CONVENIENCE OF SAFETY TRAINING WITHOUT TRAVELING. THE 
ANNUAL PLANNING RETREAT WILL BE OCT 9 & 10. ALL ELECTED OFFICIALS & SAFETY 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS MAY ATTEND. THIS COUNTS AS PARTICIPATION IN THE 2013 SAFETY 
INCENTIVE PROGRAM.  

 
20)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
 
 
DISCUSSIONS: 
 

1)  AMEND VC CODE TO MANDATE REMOVAL OF SAILBOATS FROM BEACH WHEN STORM IS FORECAST 
 

2)  AMEND PARKING REGULATIONS  
 
3)  CHANGE IN RESIDENCY POLICY WORDING AS REQUIRED BY CIVIL SERVICE & STATE STATUTE 

 
4)  ENGINEER’S UPDATE   

 
 

 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 

3RD THRUSDAY MAY  16 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
2ND THURSDAY JUNE 13 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THURSDAY JUNE 20 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

MAY 16, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 4-18-13 REGULAR MEETING 

 
2) MOTION TO RECEIVE & FILE REPORT OF BID OPENING – DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, FULTON AVE, LAFAYETTE 

TO KINGSLEY & BERKSHIRE 
 

3) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 – AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC CODE TO UPDATE & 
REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 

 
4) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-14 – AMEND CHP 81 (BOATING) OF VC CODE TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF 

BOATS WHEN CERTAIN WEATHER EVENTS ARE DECLARED 
 
5) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-15 – AMEND CHP 44 (RESIDENCY POLICY)OF VC CODE TO INCLUDE 

CHANGES MANDATED BY CIVIL SERVICE 
 

6) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-16 – AMEND CHP 214 (VEHICLES & TRAFFIC) OF VC CODE RELATING TO 
TIME LIMIT PARKING, PARKING METER REGULATIONS & ANGLE PARKING 
  

7) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-08 – 2013 SALARY ORDINANCE 
 

8) MOTION TO RECEIVE THE 2012 AUDIT REPORT 
 

9)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 71 THROUGH  82 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 

10)  RESOLUTION NO. 71 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 
 

11)  RESOLUTION NO. 72 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING RENTAL FEE & DEPOSIT REFUND (EVENT CANCELLED) 
 

12)  RESOLUTION NO. 73 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF ENERGY GENERATION SERVICES FOR PUBLIC USE ON 
AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE 
 

13)  RESOLUTION NO. 74 OF 2013 – RENEW INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH ATL CO IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY FOR 
ADMINISTRATION OF SMALL CITIES GRANTS FOR HOUSING REHABILITATION 
 

14)  RESOLUTION NO. 75 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE DEDICATION BY RIDER, TRUST ACCT FOR CDBG 
 

15)  RESOLUTION NO. 76 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE RECYCLING TONNAGE GRANT APPLICATION 
 

16)  RESOLUTION NO. 77 OF 2013- AWARD CONTRACT, ASBESTOS REMOVAL (MAYOR’S SEC’Y OFFICE, CMR SARNO 
OFFICE & LEGION ROOM) TO ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC ($9,850) 
 

17)  RESOLUTION NO. 78 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, ASBESTOR REMOVAL (FIRE CAPT OFFICE & FIREMAN’S 
DORM) TO SHADE ENVIRONMENTAL ($6,412) 
 



18)  RESOLUTION NO. 79 OF 2013 – AMEND 2013 TEMPORARY BUDGET 
 

19)  RESOLUTION NO. 80 OF 2013 – CO #1, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BUFFALO & WINCHESTER ($14,410 INC) 
 

20)  RESOLUTION NO. 81 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, FULTON AV, LAFAYETTE TO 
KINGSLEY & BERKSHIRE TO ARAWAK PAVING ($49,600) 
 

21)  RESOLUTION NO. 82 OF 2013 – CANCEL RES 120 OF 2012 – EMERGENCY FUNDS NOT NEEDED, FUNDS AVAILABLE 
IN 2012 BUDGET 

 
22)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  
 
23)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
   

A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR MAY 2013:  THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON MAY 7TH. ALL 
DEPARTMENTS WERE REPRESENTED. 5 INCIDENTS WERE REVIEWED: 3 FALL DOWNS (1 DIVERTED 
TO COUNTY, 1 ON BOARDWALK THAT WAS REMEDIED IMMEDIATELY & 1 WHERE ALCOHOL WAS A 
SUSPECTED CONTRIBUTOR); 1 CHAIN REACTION AUTO INCIDENT INVOLVING 3 VEHICLES (NO 
INJURIES) & 1 DAMAGED FENCE POSSIBLY HIT BY A CREW TRAILER.  REGIONAL TRAINING 
SESSIONS WERE DISCUSSED & PD. HANDED IN JOB SITE OBSERVATIONS.  OPEN CLAIMS REPORT & 
SAFETY DIRECTORS BULLETIN FOR 101 DAYS OF SUMMER WERE REVIEWED.  SAFETY WEB BASED 
TRAINING WAS MENTIONED FOR CONVENIENCE OF SAFETY TRAINING WITHOUT TRAVELING. THE 
ANNUAL PLANNING RETREAT WILL BE OCT 9 & 10. ALL ELECTED OFFICIALS & SAFETY 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS MAY ATTEND. THIS COUNTS AS PARTICIPATION IN THE 2013 SAFETY 
INCENTIVE PROGRAM.  

 
24)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
 

 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 

2ND THURSDAY JUNE 13 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THURSDAY JUNE 20 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



 
 

CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 
PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 
MAY 31, 2013 @ 9:00AM 

                                                                                                                                                                                             
 
CALL TO ORDER  
 
THIS SPECIAL MEETING OF THE VENTNOR CITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IS BEING HELD FOR 
THE EXPRESS PURPOSE TO ADOPT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COLLATERAL SECURITY 
RESOLUTION TO ACCOMPANY VENTNOR CITY’S COMMUNITY DISASTER LOAN APPLICATION.  
NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS SENT TO THE PRESS, DOWNBEACH CURRENT AND POSTED ON 
THE CITY HALL BULLETIN BOARD AND OFFICIAL WEBSITE AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 

1)  RESOLUTION NO. 83 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZING LOCAL GOVERNMENT COLLATERAL 
SECURITY RESOLUTION TO ACCOMPANY VENTNOR CITY’S COMMUNITY DISASTER LOAN 
APPLICATION. 

 
2)   MOTION TO ADJOURN MEETING 

 
 

 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 

2ND THURSDAY JUNE 13 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THURSDAY JUNE 20 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



 
 

CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 
PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 

COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 
JUNE 13, 2013 @ 5:30PM 

                                                                                                                                                                                             
 
CALL TO ORDER  
 
THIS SPECIAL MEETING OF THE VENTNOR CITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IS BEING HELD FOR 
THE EXPRESS PURPOSE TO ADOPT THE RESOLUITON TO AMEND THE 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET.  
NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS SENT TO THE PRESS, DOWNBEACH CURRENT AND POSTED ON 
THE CITY HALL BULLETIN BOARD AND OFFICIAL WEBSITE AS REQUIRED BY LAW. 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 

1)  RESOLUTION NO. 84 OF 2013 – AMENDING 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 

2)   MOTION TO ADJOURN MEETING 
 
 

 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 

 

2ND THURSDAY JUNE 13 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THURSDAY JUNE 20 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

JUNE 13, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 6-20-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 5-16-13 REGULAR MEETING & 5-31-13 & 6-13-13 SPECIAL MEETINGS 
 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-14 – AMEND CHP 81 (BOATING) OF VC CODE TO INCLUDE 

REMOVAL OF BOATS WHEN CERTAIN WEATHER EVENTS ARE DECLARED 
 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-15 – AMEND CHP 44 (RESIDENCY POLICY) OF VC CODE TO 
INCLUDE CHANGES MANDATED BY CIVIL SERVICE 

 
4) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-16 – AMEND CHP 214 (VEHICLES & TRAFFIC) OF VC CODE 

RELATING TO TIME LIMIT PARKING, PARKING METER REGULATIONS & ANGLE PARKING 
 

5) PUBLIC HEARING – AMENDMENT TO 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 

6) REPORT OF BID OPENING – REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS  (6-19-13 @ 11:00 AM) 
 

7) REINTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 (WITH AMENDMENTS) - AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC 
CODE TO UPDATE & REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 

   
8) FINAL READING & ADOPTION) OF ORDINANCE 2013-14 – AMEND CHP 81 (BOATING) OF VC CODE TO INCLUDE 

REMOVAL OF BOATS WHEN CERTAIN WEATHER EVENTS ARE DECLARED 
 

9) FINAL READING & ADOPTION) OF ORDINANCE 2013-15 – AMEND CHP 44 (RESIDENCY POLICY)OF VC CODE TO 
INCLUDE CHANGES MANDATED BY CIVIL SERVICE 

 
10) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-16 – AMEND CHP 214 (VEHICLES & TRAFFIC) OF VC CODE 

RELATING TO TIME LIMIT PARKING, PARKING METER REGULATIONS & ANGLE PARKING 
 
11)  ADOPTION OF 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 
12)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 85 THROUGH  91 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 
13)  RESOLUTION NO. 85 OF 2013 –  COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 

 
14)  RESOLUTION NO. 86 OF 2013 – RESOLUTION OF COMPLIANCE, 2012 AUDIT REPORT 

 
15)  RESOLUTION NO. 87 OF 2013 – 2013-2014 LIQUOR LICENSE RENEWALS 

 
16)  RESOLUTION NO. 88 OF 2013 – APPOINT JAMES DICKERSON, COLLECTION SYSTEM C-3 LICENSED OPERATOR 

 
17)  RESOLUTION NO. 89 OF 2013 – AMEND POLICE SPECIAL DETAIL FEE SCHEDULE 

 



18)  RESOLUTION NO. 90 OF 2013-  APPROVE SPECIFICATIONS, CITY HALL MAINTENANCE 
 

19)  RESOLUTION NO. 91 OF 2013 – REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENTS 
 

20)  RESOLUTION NO. 92 OF 2013 – AWARD OF CONTRACT, REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS 
 
21)  APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 
22)  CONFIRM APPOINTMENT OF  PAUL HYDRO TO BD OF RECREATION COMMISSIONERS  FOR TERM 5-17-13 TO 5-17-18 
 
23)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

   
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR JUNE 2013:  ALL DEPTS WERE REPRESENTED AT THE JUNE 4TH 
SMEETING.   THERE WERE ONLY 2 MINOR AUTO RELATED ACCIDENTS TO REVIEW.  DISCUSSION ITEMS WERE: 
1) THE RECENT ROADWAY SIGNAGE & WALKWAY PROGRAM ATTENDED BY FUND COMMISSIONER GOOS & 
RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT GUNNISON; 2) THE MAY 1ST BOARDWALK INSPECTION WHICH YIELDED 
MINOR RECOMMENDATIONS. 3) SINCE A VERY ACTIVE STORM SEASON IS PREDICTED, DISCUSSION INCLUDED 
WHAT TO DO BEFORE, DURING & AFTER CATASTROPHIC EVENTS; 4) WITH INCREASED SEASONAL 
PEDESTRIAN & VEHICULAR ACTIVITY DISCUSSED WAS THE ONGOING CONFUSION AS TO WHO HAS THE 
RIGHT OF WAY AT CROSS WALKS & CONTROLLED INTERSECTIONS & THE NECESSITY TO BE EXTRA ALERT. 

 
24)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 
 
 

 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

 

 

3RD THURSDAY JUNE 20 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
2ND THURSDAY JULY 11 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY JULY 18 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 



 
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

JUNE 20, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 5-16-13 REGULAR MEETING & 5-31-13 & 6-13-13 SPECIAL MEETINGS 
 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-14 – AMEND CHP 81 (BOATING) OF VC CODE TO INCLUDE 

REMOVAL OF BOATS  & ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT & STORAGE LOCKERS WHEN CERTAIN WEATHER EVENTS 
ARE DECLARED 

 
3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-15 – AMEND CHP 44 (RESIDENCY POLICY) OF VC CODE TO 

INCLUDE CHANGES MANDATED BY CIVIL SERVICE 
 

4) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-16 – AMEND CHP 214 (VEHICLES & TRAFFIC) OF VC CODE 
RELATING TO TIME LIMIT PARKING, PARKING METER REGULATIONS & ANGLE PARKING 
 

5) PUBLIC HEARING – AMENDMENT TO 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 
6) REINTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 (WITH AMENDMENTS) - AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC 

CODE TO UPDATE & REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 
   

7) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-14 – AMEND CHP 81 (BOATING) OF VC CODE TO INCLUDE 
REMOVAL OF BOATS  & ALL ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT & STORAGE LOCKERS WHEN CERTAIN WEATHER EVENTS 
ARE DECLARED 

 
8) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-15 – AMEND CHP 44 (RESIDENCY POLICY) OF VC CODE TO 

INCLUDE CHANGES MANDATED BY CIVIL SERVICE 
 

9) FINAL READING & ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-16 – AMEND CHP 214 (VEHICLES & TRAFFIC) OF VC CODE 
RELATING TO TIME LIMIT PARKING, PARKING METER REGULATIONS & ANGLE PARKING 

 
10)  ADOPTION OF 2013 MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 
11)  MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 85 THROUGH  92 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 
12)  RESOLUTION NO. 85 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 

 
13)  RESOLUTION NO. 86 OF 2013 – RESOLUTION OF COMPLIANCE, 2012 AUDIT REPORT 

 
14)  RESOLUTION NO. 87 OF 2013 – 2013-2014 LIQUOR LICENSE RENEWALS 

 
15)  RESOLUTION NO. 88 OF 2013 – APPOINT JAMES DICKERSON, COLLECTION SYSTEM C-3 LICENSED OPERATOR 

 
16)  RESOLUTION NO. 89 OF 2013 – AMEND POLICE SPECIAL DETAIL FEE SCHEDULE 

 
17)  RESOLUTION NO. 90 OF 2013-  APPROVE SPECIFICATIONS, CITY HALL MAINTENANCE 

 



18)  RESOLUTION NO. 91 OF 2013 – REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENTS 
 

19) RESOLUTION NO. 92 OF 2013 – APPOINTMENT OF JAMES RUTALA FOR PLANNING & GRANT ASSISTANCE FOR 
STORM MITIGATION PROGRAMS & GRANTS 

 
20) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLL  

 
21)  CONFIRM APPOINTMENT OF  PAUL HYDRO TO BD OF RECREATION COMMISSIONERS  FOR TERM 5-17-13 TO 5-17-18 
 
22)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

   
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR JUNE 2013:  ALL DEPTS WERE REPRESENTED AT THE JUNE 4TH 
SMEETING.   THERE WERE ONLY 2 MINOR AUTO RELATED ACCIDENTS TO REVIEW.  DISCUSSION ITEMS WERE: 
1) THE RECENT ROADWAY SIGNAGE & WALKWAY PROGRAM ATTENDED BY FUND COMMISSIONER GOOS & 
RISK MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT GUNNISON; 2) THE MAY 1ST BOARDWALK INSPECTION WHICH YIELDED 
MINOR RECOMMENDATIONS. 3) SINCE A VERY ACTIVE STORM SEASON IS PREDICTED, DISCUSSION INCLUDED 
WHAT TO DO BEFORE, DURING & AFTER CATASTROPHIC EVENTS; 4) WITH INCREASED SEASONAL 
PEDESTRIAN & VEHICULAR ACTIVITY DISCUSSED WAS THE ONGOING CONFUSION AS TO WHO HAS THE 
RIGHT OF WAY AT CROSS WALKS & CONTROLLED INTERSECTIONS & THE NECESSITY TO BE EXTRA ALERT. 

 
23)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 
 
 

 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

 

 

2ND THURSDAY JULY 11 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY JULY 18 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

JULY 11, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 7-18-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 6-20-13 REGULAR MEETING  
 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 – AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC CODE 

TO UPDATE & REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 
 
3) REPORT OF BID OPENING – REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS  (6-26-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
4) REPORT OF BID OPENING – CITY HALL MAINTENANCE  (7-9-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
5) REPORT OF BID OPENING – INSTALLATION OF WELL #8 (7-11-13 @ 10:00 AM) 
   
6) FINAL READING & ADOPTION) OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 – AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC CODE TO 

UPDATE & REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 
 
7) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 93 THROUGH 104 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
8) RESOLUTION NO. 93 OF 2013 – CO#3 (FINAL) SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE II ($791.03 DECREASE) 
 
9) RESOLUTION NO. 94 OF 2013 – RENEWAL OF JIF MEMBERSHIP (3 YRS) 

 
10) RESOLUTION NO. 95 OF 2013 - REFUND TAX OVERPAYMENTS 

 
11) RESOLUTION NO. 96 OF 2013 – APPROVE SPECIFICATIONS, GENERAL REPAIRS & CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITIES 

 
12) RESOLUTION NO. 97 OF 2013 – SET DATE FOR BICYCLE AUCTION 

 
13) RESOLUTION NO. 98 OF 2013  – AUTHORIZE CO OP PURCHASING CONTRACT WITH SOMERSET COUNTY 

 
14) RESOLUTION NO. 99 OF 2013 -  CO#1 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, FULTON AVE ($4,281.51 DECREASE) 

 
15) RESOLUTION NO. 100 OF 2013 – AWARD OF CONTRACT, REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS 

 
16) RESOLUTION NO. 101 OF 2013 – AWARD OF CONTRACT, CITY HALL MAINTENANCE 

 
17) RESOLUTION NO. 102 OF 2013 - AWARD OF CONTRACT, INSTALLATION OF WELL #8 

 
18) RESOLUTION NO. 103 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR POST SANDY PLANNING ASSISTANCE GRANT 

 
19) RESOLUTION NO. 104 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE RFP’S FOR LICENSED SITE REMEDIATION PROFESSIONAL (LSRP) 

 
20) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS  



21)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
   

A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR JULY 2013:   
 
22)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 
 
DISCUSSIONS: 
1) TAX ABATEMENT PROGRAM 
 
2) TRASH VIOLATIONS (FINES & PENALTIES) 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION  
1) MATTERS OF ONGOING LITIGATION 
 
 
 
 

         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

 

 

3RD THRUSDAY JULY 18 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
2ND THURSDAY AUG  08 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY AUG  15 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

JULY 18, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 6-20-13 REGULAR MEETING & 7-11-13 EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
2) REPORT OF BID OPENING – REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS  (6-26-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
3) REPORT OF BID OPENING – CITY HALL MAINTENANCE  (7-9-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
4) REPORT OF BID OPENING – INSTALLATION OF WELL #8 (7-11-13 @ 10:00 AM) 
   
5) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 93 THROUGH 104 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
6) RESOLUTION NO. 93 OF 2013 – CO#3 (FINAL) SEWER IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE II ($791.03 DECREASE) 
 
7) RESOLUTION NO. 94 OF 2013 – RENEWAL OF JIF MEMBERSHIP (3 YRS) 

 
8) RESOLUTION NO. 95 OF 2013 - REFUND TAX OVERPAYMENTS 

 
9) RESOLUTION NO. 96 OF 2013 – APPROVE SPECIFICATIONS, GENERAL REPAIRS & CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITIES 

 
10) RESOLUTION NO. 97 OF 2013 – SET DATE FOR BICYCLE AUCTION (SATURDAY, AUG 10TH @ 10AM) 

 
11) RESOLUTION NO. 98 OF 2013  – AUTHORIZE CO OP PURCHASING CONTRACT WITH SOMERSET COUNTY 

 
12) RESOLUTION NO. 99 OF 2013 -  CO#1 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, FULTON AVE ($4,281.51 DECREASE) 

 
13) RESOLUTION NO. 100 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, REPLACEMENT OF CITY HALL WINDOWS TO PETER V. PIROZZI 

GENERAL CONTRACTING ($293,683.67) 
 

14) RESOLUTION NO. 101 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, CITY HALL MAINTENANCE TO ACTION JANITORIAL, INC 
(49,900.00 – 2YR TOTAL) 
 

15) RESOLUTION NO. 102 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN NJBPU LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM  
 

16) RESOLUTION NO. 103 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR POST SANDY PLANNING ASSISTANCE GRANT 
 

17) RESOLUTION NO. 104 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE RFP’S FOR LICENSED SITE REMEDIATION PROFESSIONAL (LSRP) 
 

18) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS  
 

19)  REAPPOINTMENTS:  BD OF EDUCATION:  JAMES PACANOWSKI  (5-15-16) 
                                                RECREATION BD: AJ RUSSO (07-21-14); JOHN GALLAGHER (07-21-15); BART BECK (07-21-16);   
                                                DIANE BIRKBECK (07-21-17); LORI NOLAN (07-21-14) 

 



 
20)  ANNOUNCEMENTS:   JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR JULY 2013: THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON JULY 9.   

INCIDENT REVIEW WAS POSTPONED UNTIL THE AUGUST MEETING. THERE WAS MINIMAL ACTIVITY FROM THE 
OPEN CLAIMS REPORT. THE MAIN POINT OF DISCUSSION WAS THE POLICE DEPT.’S AGGRESSIVE CAMPAIGN TO 
EDUCATE ABOUT PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK USAGE SINCE THIS IS A CONFUSING AND POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS 
ISSUE.  “DOUBLE LANES” CAN CAUSE SEVERE CONSEQUENCES BECAUSE THEY PRODUCE BLIND SPOTS 
RESULTING IN DRIVER IMPAIRED VISION. REMINDERS IN WATER BILLS, ON CITY WEBSITE, CHANNEL 2 AND 
OTHER MEDIA ARE BEING USED TO REMIND PEDESTRIANS TO GO TO TRAFFIC LIGHT CONTROLLED 
INTERSECTIONS FOR SAFE CROSSING.    

  
21)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 
 
 

         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

 

 

2ND THURSDAY AUG  08 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY AUG  15 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

AUGUST 8, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 8-15-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 7-18-13 REGULAR MEETING  
 
2) REPORT OF BID OPENING – REPLACEMENT OF FIRE HOUSE ROOF (7-23-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
3) REPORT OF BID OPENING - GENERAL REPAIRS & CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITIES (8-6-13 @11AM) 
 
4) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 105 THROUGH 116 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
5) RESOLUTION NO. 105 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR NJDOT SAFE STREETS TO TRANSIT PROGRAM 
 
6) RESOLUTION NO. 106 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR NJDOT BIKEWAY GRANT PROGRAM 

 
7) RESOLUTION NO. 107 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM 

 
8) RESOLUTION NO. 108 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, REPLACEMENT OF FIRE HOUSE ROOF TO STATEWIDE FIRE 

RESTORATION INC (BASE BID: $178,900) 
 

9) RESOLUTION NO. 109 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, INSTALLATION OF WELL #8 TO QUAD CONSTRUCTION CO 
($1,754,000.) 
 

10) RESOLUTION NO. 110 OF 2013 – CANCEL OUTSTANDING CHECK 
 

11) RESOLUTION NO. 111 OF 2013 – TAX OVERPAYMENT REFUNDS 
 

12) RESOLUTION NO. 112 OF 2013 –  REAPPOINTMENT OF DIANE KELLY, TAX ASSESSOR 
 

13) RESOLUTION NO. 113 OF 2013 –  COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 
 

14) RESOLUTION NO. 114 OF 2013 – NAMING JOHN HAZLETT VENTNOR CITY’S PEOSH INDOOR AIR QUALITY 
STANDARD COMPLIANCE CONTACT PERSON 

 
15) RESOLUTION NO. 115 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, GENERAL REPAIRS & CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITIES 
 
16) RESOLUTION NO. 116 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, LICENSED SITE REMEDIATION PROFESSIONAL (LSRP) 
 
17) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS 

  
18) APPOINTMENTS:  PLANNING BD - DAVID HOLTZMAN, ALT #2 (8-1-13 TO 8-19-14) 

 
19) ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

   
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR AUGUST 2013:   

 
20)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 

         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

 
 

 

3RD THRUSDAY AUG  15 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
2ND THURSDAY SEP  12 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY SEP  19 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

AUGUST 15, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                Revised: 8-15-13                                                                                                                                                                                                              

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 7-18-13 REGULAR MEETING  
 
2) REPORT OF BID OPENING – REPLACEMENT OF FIRE HOUSE ROOF 

 
3) REPORT OF BID OPENING - GENERAL REPAIRS & CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITIES 

 
4) REPORT OF BID OPENING – LICENSED SITE REMEDIATION PROFESSIONAL 

 
5) REINTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 - AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC CODE TO UPDATE & 

REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 
 

6) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-17 – AMEND CHP 102-11, BUILDING HEIGHT TO PERMIT 2’ OF FREEBOARD FOR 
HOMES NOT LOCATED IN SPECIAL AREA OF FLOOD HAZARD 

 
7) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 105 THROUGH 117 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
8) RESOLUTION NO. 105 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR NJDOT SAFE STREETS TO TRANSIT PROGRAM 
 
9) RESOLUTION NO. 106 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR NJDOT BIKEWAY GRANT PROGRAM 

 
10) RESOLUTION NO. 107 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR NJDOT MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM 

 
11) RESOLUTION NO. 108 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, REPLACEMENT OF FIRE HOUSE ROOF TO STATEWIDE FIRE 

RESTORATION INC (BASE BID: $178,900) 
 

12) RESOLUTION NO. 109 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, INSTALLATION OF WELL #8 TO QUAD CONSTRUCTION CO 
($1,754,000.) 
 

13) RESOLUTION NO. 110 OF 2013 – CANCEL OUTSTANDING CHECK 
 

14) RESOLUTION NO. 111 OF 2013 – TAX OVERPAYMENT REFUNDS 
 

15) RESOLUTION NO. 112 OF 2013 –  REAPPOINT DIANE KELLY, TAX ASSESSOR 
 

16) RESOLUTION NO. 113 OF 2013 –  COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUND 
 

17) RESOLUTION NO. 114 OF 2013 – NAME JOHN HAZLETT VC PEOSH INDOOR AIR QUALITY STANDARD COMPLIANCE 
CONTACT PERSON 

 
18) RESOLUTION NO. 115 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, GENERAL REPAIRS & CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITIES TO WECO 

CONSTRUCTION, INC  
 



19) RESOLUTION NO. 116 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, LICENSED SITE REMEDIATION PROFESSIONAL (LSRP) TO 
EARTH ENGINEERING, INC ($25,700.00) 
 

20) RESOLUTION NO. 117 OF 2013 -  REQUEST APPROVAL FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT  SERVICES TO ESTABLISH 
DEDICATED TRUST BY RIDER FOR POLICE OFF-DUTY/ SPECIAL DETAIL ACCOUNTING 

 
21) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS 

  
22) APPOINTMENT:  PLANNING BD - DAVID HOLTZMAN, ALT #2 (8-1-13 TO 8-19-14) 

 
23) ANNOUNCEMENTS:  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR AUGUST 2013 

“THE SAFETY COMMITTEE MET ON AUGUST 6TH.   ALL DEPTS EXCEPT BEACH PATROL ATTENDED. 5 INCIDENTS 
WERE REVIEWED: 2 WORKERS COMP CLAIMS WITH LOST TIME OF ONLY 1 DAY & 3 AUTO ACCIDENTS, 2 OF WHICH 
WERE VEHICLES COLLIDING WITH CITY PATROL CARS. THE JULY 15TH LOSS CONTROL REPORT CONDUCTED BY 
ACMJIF SAFETY DIRECTOR’S OFFICE WAS REVIEWED. VENTNOR’S 6 YEAR LOSS RATIO IS 84.6% COMPARED TO 
THE JIF AVERAGE OF 97%.  THE LOST TIME ACCIDENT FREQUENCY RATE FOR 3 YEARS IS 3.68, ABOVE THE ACMJIF 
AVERAGE OF 2.42 HOWEVER, THE 6 YEAR WORKERS COMP LOSS RATIO IS BELOW 100% AT 91.9%.  DISCUSSIONS 
INCLUDED HOW LOSS TIME ACCIDENT FREQUENCY RATE IS CALCULATED; TRAINING ISSUES AND HOW MANY 
REQUIRED TRAINING TOPICS COULD BE HANDLED INTER DEPARTMENTALLY AND “ON LINE” TRAINING THROUGH 
THE MEL WEB SITE. BOARDWALK RAILING ISSUES WERE DISCUSSED WITH DAVE SMITH ADVISING REPAIRS HAVE 
BEEN SCHEDULED.  LASTLY, FLOOD INSURANCE FOR CITY OWNED BUILDING WAS DISCUSSED TO COVER 
DEDUCTIBLES FOR FLOOD IN ACMJIF / MELJIF EXCESS PROPERTY PROGRAM AND  SATISFY FEMA DICTATED 
REQUIREMENTS”. 

 
24) PUBLIC PORTION  

 
25) EXECUTIVE SESSION:  ONGOING LITIGATION 
 

         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 

 

 
 

2ND THURSDAY SEP  12 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY SEP  19 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

SEPTEMBER 12, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 9-19-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 8-15-13 REGULAR MEETING  

 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 - AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC CODE 

TO UPDATE & REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 
 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING)  OF ORDINANCE 2013-17 – AMENDING CHAPTER 102-11 (DEFINITIONS) OF VC CODE 
AS IT RELATES TO BUILDING HEIGHTS 

 
4) REPORT OF BID OPENING – WELL #10 PUMP HOUSE  REPAIRS  (9-11-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
5) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-18 – AMEND CHP 38, POLICE DEPARTMENT TO SET FEES FOR POLICE OFF 

DUTY/SPECIAL DETAILS 
 

6) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-19 – AMEND & SUPPLEMENT CHP 102, DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS  AS IT 
RELATES TO DUPLEXES AND/ OR APARTMENT HOUSES 
 

7) FINAL READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13  
 

8) FINAL READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-17  
 

9) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 118 THROUGH 142 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 

10) RESOLUTION NO. 118 OF 2013 –  AUTHORIZE REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH PHILADELPHIA RESIDENTAL 
DEVELOPMENT CO  (PLACEMENT OF TRAILER ON RIGHT OF WAY, LITTLE ROCK AVE) 

 
11) RESOLUTION NO. 119 OF 2013 –  AUTHORIZE REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH ATLANTIC ELECTRIC CO 

(ERECTION OF MANUAL SWING GATE ON PORTION OF FREDERICKSBURG AVE) 
 

12) RESOLUTION NO. 120 OF 2013 - CLOSE ESCROW ACCOUNT (DIPRATO) 
 

13) RESOLUTION NO. 121 OF 2013 – REFUND TAX OVERPAYMENTS 
 

14) RESOLUTION NO. 122 OF 2013 – CANCEL TAX, 100% VETERAN DEDUCTION  
 

15) RESOLUTION NO. 123 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PARTICIPATION IN NJ STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM  
 

16) RESOLUTION NO. 124 OF 2013 – RESOLUTION TO ELECT A PREMIUM DELAY OPTION FOR NJ STATE HEALTH 
BENEFITS PROGRAM 
 

17) RESOLUTION NO. 125 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PARTICIPATION FOR DOMESTIC PARNERSHIP COVERAGE UNDER NJ 
STATE HEALTH BENEFTIS PROGRAM 



 
18) RESOLUTION NO. 126 OF 2013 – ESTABLISH & ADOPT A COMPLETE STREETS POLICY 

 
19) RESOLUTION NO. 127 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR SUBGRANT AWARD OF FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 

2013, DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM FUNDING   
 

20) RESOLUTION NO. 128 OF 2013 – APPROVE SPECS, STREET SWEEPER 
 

21) RESOLUTION NO. 129 OF 2013 – APPROVE SPECS, DUMP TRUCK 
 

22) RESOLUTION NO. 130 OF 2013 – AWARD STATE CONTRACT,  F150 PICK UP TRUCK ($24,321) 
 

23) RESOLUTION NO. 131 OF 2013 – AWARD STATE CONTRACT,  F350 PICK UP TRUCK ($44,866) 
 

24) RESOLUTION NO. 132 OF 2013 – AWARD STATE CONTRACT, FORD EXPLORER ($25,103) 
 

25) RESOLUTION NO. 133 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE ATLANTIC CO MUTUAL AID & ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
PARTICIPATING UNITS 
 

26) RESOLUTION NO. 134 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUNDS 
 

27) RESOLUTION NO. 135 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS,  FIRE HOUSE GAS BOILER REPLACEMENTS 
 

28) RESOLUTION NO. 136 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, WELL #10 PUMP HOUSE REPAIRS 
 

29) RESOLUTION NO. 137 OF 2013 – CHP 159, ALCOHOL EDUCTION & REHABILITATION ($1,662.40) 
 

30) RESOLUTION NO. 138 OF 2013 – CHP 159, STATE HOUSING INSPECTION PROGRAM ($7,113.00) 
 

31) RESOLUTION NO. 139 OF 2013 – CHP 159,  DRUNK DRIVING ENFORCEMENT ($10,600.49) 
 

32) RESOLUTION NO. 140 OF 2013 – CHP 159, MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE ($5,391.30) 
 

33) RESOLUTION NO. 141 OF 2013 – CHP 159, SAFE & SECURE COMMUNITIES ($13,953.25) 
 

34) RESOLUTION NO. 142 OF 2013 – NAMING STATE CONTRACT VENDORS 
 
35) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS 

  
36) APPOINTMENTS: BD OF EDUCATION -  BETH HOLTZMAN (5-16-13 TO 5-15-16) 

 
37) ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

   
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 2013:   
 
B)  SEPTEMBER IS OVARIAN CANCER AWARENESS MONTH 

 
38)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 

         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 

 

3RD THRUSDAY SEP  19 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING  
2ND THURSDAY OCT  10 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY OCT  17 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

SEPTEMBER 19, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 8-15-13 REGULAR MEETING  

 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-13 - AMEND CHP 126 (FLOOD HAZARD AREAS) OF VC CODE 

TO UPDATE & REVISE FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION ORDINANCE AS DIRECTED BY THE STATE OF NJ 
 

3) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING)  OF ORDINANCE 2013-17 – AMENDING CHAPTER 102-11 (DEFINITIONS) OF VC CODE 
AS IT RELATES TO BUILDING HEIGHTS 

 
4) REPORT OF BID OPENING – WELL #10 PUMP HOUSE  REPAIRS  (9-11-13 @ 11:00 AM) 

 
5) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-19 – AMEND & SUPPLEMENT CHP 102, DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS AS IT 

RELATES TO DUPLEXES AND/ OR 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS 
 

6) FINAL READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-13  
 

7) FINAL READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-17  
 

8) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 118 THROUGH 143 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 
 

9) RESOLUTION NO. 118 OF 2013 –  AUTHORIZE REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH PHILADELPHIA RESIDENTAL 
DEVELOPMENT CO  (PLACEMENT OF TRAILER ON RIGHT OF WAY, LITTLE ROCK AVE) 

 
10) RESOLUTION NO. 119 OF 2013 –  AUTHORIZE REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH ATLANTIC ELECTRIC CO 

(ERECTION OF MANUAL SWING GATE ON PORTION OF FREDERICKSBURG AVE) 
 

11) RESOLUTION NO. 120 OF 2013 - CLOSE ESCROW ACCOUNT (DIPRATO) 
 

12) RESOLUTION NO. 121 OF 2013 – REFUND TAX OVERPAYMENTS 
 

13) RESOLUTION NO. 122 OF 2013 – CANCEL TAX, 100% DISABLED VETERAN DEDUCTION  
 

14) RESOLUTION NO. 123 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PARTICIPATION IN NJ STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM  
 

15) RESOLUTION NO. 124 OF 2013 – RESOLUTION TO ELECT A PREMIUM DELAY OPTION FOR NJ STATE HEALTH 
BENEFITS PROGRAM 
 

16) RESOLUTION NO. 125 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PARTICIPATION FOR DOMESTIC PARNERSHIP COVERAGE UNDER NJ 
STATE HEALTH BENEFTIS PROGRAM 
 

17) RESOLUTION NO. 126 OF 2013 – ESTABLISH & ADOPT A COMPLETE STREETS POLICY 
 

18) RESOLUTION NO. 127 OF 2013 - AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR SUBGRANT AWARD OF FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 
2013, DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM FUNDING   



 
19) RESOLUTION NO. 128 OF 2013 – APPROVE SPECS, STREET SWEEPER 

 
20) RESOLUTION NO. 129 OF 2013 – APPROVE SPECS, DUMP TRUCK 

 
21) RESOLUTION NO. 130 OF 2013 – AWARD STATE CONTRACT,  (2) F250 PICK UP TRUCK ($51,938) 

 
22) RESOLUTION NO. 131 OF 2013 – AWARD STATE CONTRACT,  F350 PICK UP TRUCK ($44,866) 

 
23) RESOLUTION NO. 132 OF 2013 – AWARD STATE CONTRACT, FORD EXPLORER ($25,103) 

 
24) RESOLUTION NO. 133 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE ATLANTIC CO MUTUAL AID & ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PARTICIPATING UNITS 
 

25) RESOLUTION NO. 134 OF 2013 – COMMUNITY BUILDING DEPOSIT REFUNDS 
 

26) RESOLUTION NO. 135 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE PLANS & SPECS,  FIRE HOUSE GAS BOILER REPLACEMENTS 
 

27) RESOLUTION NO. 136 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, WELL #10 PUMP HOUSE REPAIRS 
 

28) RESOLUTION NO. 137 OF 2013 – CHP 159, ALCOHOL EDUCATION & REHABILITATION GRANT ($1,662.40) 
 

29) RESOLUTION NO. 138 OF 2013 – CHP 159, STATE HOUSING INSPECTION PROGRAM GRANT ($7,113.00) 
 

30) RESOLUTION NO. 139 OF 2013 – CHP 159,  DRUNK DRIVING ENFORCEMENT GRANT ($10,600.49) 
 

31) RESOLUTION NO. 140 OF 2013 – CHP 159, MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE GRANT ($5,391.30) 
 

32) RESOLUTION NO. 141 OF 2013 – CHP 159, SAFE & SECURE COMMUNITIES GRANT ($13,953.25) 
 

33) RESOLUTION NO. 142 OF 2013 – NAMING STATE CONTRACT VENDORS 
 

34) RESOLUTION NO. 143 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT OF FRANK L. CORRADO, ESQUIRE  FOR AN INTERNAL 
INVESTIGATION RELATING TO EVENTS SURROUNDING LATIN FESTIVAL 

 
35) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS 

  
36) APPOINTMENTS: BD OF EDUCATION -  BETH HOLTZMAN (5-16-13 TO 5-15-16) 

 
37) ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

   
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 2013:  THE COMMITTEE MET ON SEPT 10TH.   ALL DEPTS 
EXCEPT BEACH PATROL ATTENDED. 5 ACCIDENT/INCIDENTS WERE REVIEWED. INJURIES WERE MINIMAL AND 
AUTO INCIDENTS WERE RESPONSIBLE TO OTHER PARTIES. ALSO DISCUSSED: 1) ANNUAL TRAINING OF 
CROSSING GUARDS IS COMPLETED.  2) SAFETY TRAINING IS BEING BROADENED ON NJMEL WEB SITE. 
 3) CONTENTS OF MSI CLASSES AND REGIONAL TRAINING SESSIONS. 4) THE ANNUAL ACMJIF “RETREAT” (OCT 
9 & 10) BESIDES FUND COMMISSIONER, ANOTHER DEPT HEAD OR ELECTED OFFICIAL MUST ATTEND AT LEAST 
ONE SESSION UNDER 2013 SAFETY INCENTIVE PLAN.  5) CITY’S DECISION TO CANCEL OR “AVOID” HISPANIC 
ALLIANCE BEACH FESTIVAL WAS RELIEF TO JIF EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS OFFICE (AVOIDANCE OF A SELECTED 
RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION). 
 
B)  SEPTEMBER IS OVARIAN CANCER AWARENESS MONTH 

 
38)   PUBLIC PORTION  
 

         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 

 
 

2ND THURSDAY OCT  10 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY OCT  17 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

OCTOBER 10, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE SCHEDULED FOR ACTION AT THE 10-17-13 COMMISSION MEETING 
 

1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 9-19-13 REGULAR MEETING  
 

2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-19 – AMEND & SUPPLEMENT CHP 102, DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS  AS IT RELATES TO DUPLEXES AND/OR 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS 
 

3) REPORT OF BID OPENING – FIRE HOUSE BOILER REPLACEMENTS (BIDS REC’D 10-1-13 @ 11AM) 
 
4) REPORT OF BID OPENING – CITY HALL WATER PROOFING/ROOF REPAIRS (BIDS REC’D 10-4-13 @ 11AM) 

 
5) REPORT OF BID OPENING – PLANNING CONSULTANT (RFQ’S REC’D 10-8-13 @ NOON) 

 
6) REPORT OF BID OPENING – STREET SWEEPER (BIDS REC’D 10-8-13 @ 11AM) 

 
7) REPORT OF BID OPENING – DUMP TRUCK (BIDS REC’D 10-8-13 @ 11AM) 
 
8) REPORT OF BID OPENING – COMMUNITY FORESTRY MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTANT (RFQ’S REC’D 10-10-13 @ 

NOON) 
 

9) REPORT OF BID OPENING – CITY HALL TEMPORARY HEAT (RFQ’S REC’D 10-16-13 @11AM) 
 

10) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-18 – AMEND CHP 38, POLICE DEPARTMENT  
 
11) FINAL READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-19  

 
12) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 144 THROUGH  156 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
13) RESOLUTION NO. 144 OF 2013 –  INDEMNIFY ATLANTIC COUNTY DURING HOLIDAY PARADE  (12-7-12) 
 
14) RESOLUTION NO. 145 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE NO PARKING DURING HOLIDAY PARADE 

  
15) RESOLUTION NO. 146 OF 2013 -  REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENT 

 
16) RESOLUTION NO. 147 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, FIRE HOUSE BOILER REPLACEMENTS TO AIRHANDLERS 

MECHANICAL SERVICE ($49,335.00) 
 

17) RESOLUTION NO. 148 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, CITY HALL WATER PROOFING/ROOF REPAIRS TO LAURANT  
CONSTRUCTION CO, INC ($151,461.00) 
 

18) RESOLUTION NO. 149 OF 2013 –  ESTABLISH MUNICIPAL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

19) RESOLUTION NO. 150 OF 2013 –  ESTABLISH TRUST FUND TO RESERVE SNOW REMOVAL FUNDS 



 
20) RESOLUTION NO. 151 OF 2013 – CONFIRMING REVIEW & COMPLETION OF 2013-2014 BEST PRACTICE INVENTORY 

 
21) RESOLUTION NO. 152 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, STREET SWEEPER TO GRANTURK EQUIP CO., INC  ($172,821.00) 

 
22) RESOLUTION NO. 153 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, DUMP TRUCK TO ROUTE 23 AUTOMALL, LLC ($124,627.10) 

  
23) RESOLUTION NO. 154 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, COMMUNITY FORESTRY MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTANT 

 
24) RESOLUTION NO. 155 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, PLANNING CONSULTANT 

 
25) RESOLUTION NO. 155 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, CITY HALL TEMPORARY HEAT 
 
26) APPROVAL OF BILLS AND PAYROLLS 

  
27) APPOINTMENTS: ZONING BD OF ADJUSTMENT – FRANK CAVALLARO,  ALT #2 (9-24-13 TO 9-23-15)  

 
28) ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

   
A)  JIF SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2013:  
 
B)  OCTOBER 10, 2013 IS “PUT THE BRAKES ON FATALITIES DAY” 

 
C)  CLEAN OCEAN ACTION BEACH SWEEP: OCTOBER 19, 2013 (9AM TO 12:30PM) 

 
29)   PUBLIC PORTION  

 
 

DISCUSSION:  SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
          
 
 
         JANICE K. CALLAGHAN, RMC  
                                                          CITY CLERK 
 
 
 
 
 

3RD THRUSDAY OCT  17 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
2ND THURSDAY NOV  14 5:30 PM COMMISSION WORKSHOP 
3RD THRUSDAY NOV  21 5:30 PM COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 



  
CITY OF VENTNOR CITY 

PROPOSED AGENDA – COMMISSION MEETING 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

OCTOBER 17, 2013 @ 5:30 PM 
                                                                                                                                                                                             

CALL TO ORDER  
 
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT ANNOUNCEMENT: “PURSUANT TO THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT, ADEQUATE NOTICE 
OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW” 
 
STAND FOR FLAG SALUTE  
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT BY MAYOR BAGNELL: 

“WE VALUE THE RIGHTS OF ALL CITIZENS TO HAVE THEIR VOICES HEARD.  TO INSURE THAT ALL CITIZENS HAVE 
AN OPPORTUNITY TO DO SO, WE FEEL THAT IT IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT QUESTIONS & COMMENTS TO 5 MINUTES.  
THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.”  

 
1) MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF 9-19-13 REGULAR MEETING  

 
2) 2ND READING (PUBLIC HEARING) OF ORDINANCE 2013-19 – AMEND & SUPPLEMENT CHP 102, DEVELOPMENT 

REGULATIONS  AS IT RELATES TO DUPLEXES AND/OR 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS 
 

3) REPORTS OF BID OPENING – FIRE HOUSE BOILER REPLACEMENTS  
      CITY HALL WATER PROOFING/ROOF REPAIRS 

  PLANNING CONSULTANT 
      STREET SWEEPER 
      DUMP TRUCK  
      COMMUNITY FORESTRY MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTANT 
      CITY HALL TEMPORARY HEAT 

 
4) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-18 – AMEND CHP 38, POLICE DEPARTMENT 

  
5) INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-20 – AMEND CHP 102-160.4 TO INCLUDE AN ADMINISTRATIVE TAX MAP 

MAINTENANCE  FEE 
 
6) FINAL READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE 2013-19  

 
7) MOTION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NOS. 144 THROUGH  166 OF 2013 BY CONSENT 

 
8) RESOLUTION NO. 144 OF 2013 –  INDEMNIFY ATLANTIC COUNTY DURING HOLIDAY PARADE  (12-7-12) 
 
9) RESOLUTION NO. 145 OF 2013 – AUTHORIZE NO PARKING DURING HOLIDAY PARADE 

  
10) RESOLUTION NO. 146 OF 2013 -  REFUND OF TAX OVERPAYMENT 

 
11) RESOLUTION NO. 147 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, FIRE HOUSE BOILER REPLACEMENTS TO AIRHANDLERS 

MECHANICAL SERVICE ($49,335.00) 
 

12) RESOLUTION NO. 148 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, CITY HALL WATER PROOFING/ROOF REPAIRS TO LAURANT  
CONSTRUCTION CO, INC ($151,461.00) 
 

13) RESOLUTION NO. 149 OF 2013 –  ESTABLISH MUNICIPAL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

14) RESOLUTION NO. 150 OF 2013 –  ESTABLISH TRUST FUND TO RESERVE SNOW REMOVAL FUNDS 
 

15) RESOLUTION NO. 151 OF 2013 – CONFIRMING REVIEW & COMPLETION OF 2013-2014 BEST PRACTICE INVENTORY 
 

16) RESOLUTION NO. 152 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, STREET SWEEPER TO GRANTURK EQUIP CO., INC  ($172,821.00) 
 

17) RESOLUTION NO. 153 OF 2013 – AWARD CONTRACT, DUMP TRUCK TO ROUTE 23 AUTOMALL, LLC ($124,627.10) 
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